VOLUNTEERS INCLUSION IN WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE PROGRAM

- **WHEREAS,** from time to time, volunteers provide various types of services to the California State University, Dominguez Hills Foundation; and
- WHEREAS, except for certain statutory exceptions, volunteers are not covered by the California State University, Dominguez Hills Foundation workers' compensation insurance coverage if they are injured as a result of such volunteer services; and
- **WHEREAS,** Labor Code Section 3363.6 provides that a private, nonprofit organization may declare its volunteers as employees for workers' compensation insurance purposes by adopting a resolution authorizing such coverage.

THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING, IT IS RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

- **RESOLVED,** that the Board of Directors of the Foundation recognizes the above recitals as true and correct and adopts them as findings of fact; and
- RESOLVED, that pursuant to Labor Code Section 3363.6, the Board of Directors for the California State University, Dominguez Hills Foundation does hereby declare that any person who performs voluntary service without pay for the California State University, Dominguez Hills Foundation shall be deemed to be an employee of the California State University, Dominguez Hills Foundation for worker's compensation purposes, provided the volunteer services are authorized by the California State University, Dominguez Hills Foundation; and
- **RESOLVED,** that the Chief Operating Officer/Chief Financial Officer and the Director of Human Resources and Payroll shall be directed to take all actions as may be necessary and proper in connection with the execution and implementation of this resolution.

Adopted this 26th day of October, 2017.

Phillip D'Amato, Chair Board of Directors

CSUDH Foundation

Attest

Roger von Ting, Vice Chair

Board of Directors
CSUDH Foundation